
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 15 June 2017 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 
76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 which will also operate as an ‘Open 
[...]
d larger Open Council will be located on the seventh floor. The refurbishment is expected to last 
for nine months and we expect to be back in LGH by September 2017. 
 

We appreciate your understanding and flexibility during this time. 

 

http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
LGA Leadership Board 
15 June 2017 

 

There will be a meeting of the LGA Leadership Board at 11.00 am on Thursday, 15 June 2017 
Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Layden House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Frances Marshall 
0207 664 3220 / frances.marshall@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 

 
 

LGA Leadership Board – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 6)  
Lord Gary Porter CBE 
(Chairman) 

South Holland District Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE 
(Acting Vice Chairman) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Baroness Couttie of Downe 
Philippa Couttie (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Westminster City Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Sean Anstee (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Colin Noble (Acting Deputy 
Chairman) 

Suffolk County Council 

  
Labour ( 6)  
Cllr Nick Forbes (Senior Vice-
Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Stevenage Borough Council 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Deputy 
Chair) 

Lewisham London Borough Council 

Cllr Anne Western CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Sue Murphy CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Manchester City Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Reeve MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Cambridgeshire County Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 

Mayor Dorothy Thornhill MBE 
(Deputy Chair) 

Watford Borough Council 

 



 

 

 
 

 
 

LGA Leadership Board – Attendance 2016/2017 
 

 20/7/16 14/9/16 19/10/16 8/12/16 18/01/17 01/03/17 5/04/17 

Councillors        

Conservative        

Lord Porter  Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

David Hodge CBE No No Yes Yes Yes Yes N/a 

David Simmonds 
CBE 

Yes Yes Via video Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Baroness Couttie of 
Downe 

No Yes No No Yes Yes No 

Peter Fleming OBE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Sean Anstee Yes No Yes Yes No Yes No 

        

Labour        

Nick Forbes Yes Yes Yes No Yes Via video Via 
video 

Mayor Sir Steve 
Bullock 

Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes 

Sharon Taylor OBE Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Peter Box CBE Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes No 

Anne Western CBE No No No Yes Yes No No 

Sue Murphy CBE Yes Yes No No Yes Yes No 

        

Independent        

Marianne Overton 
MBE 

Yes Yes No No Yes Yes Yes 

Peter Reeve MBE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

        

Liberal Democrat        

Gerald Vernon-
Jackson CBE 

Yes Yes Yes No Yes No Yes 

Mayor Dorothy 
Thornhill MBE 

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

 
 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

LGA Leadership Board 
 
Thursday 15 June 2017 
 
11.00 am 
 
Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Combined Authority Mayors 
 

1 - 6 

3.   Local Elections and LGA Political Balance 2017-2018 
 

7 - 12 

4.   Vice-Presidents  

 To follow on a supplemental agenda. 
 

 

5.   2017 Annual Report of the Audit Committee 
 

13 - 16 

6.   LGA Group consolidated financial statements for the year to 31 
March 2017 
 

17 - 172 

7.   Chief Executive's report 
 

173 - 184 

8.   LGA Forward Plan 
 

185 - 190 

 PART 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

   

9.   Note of the last meeting 
 

191 - 198 

10.   LGA Company Structures: Report of the Company Structures 
Task and Finish Group 
 

199 - 206 

11.   IDeA Pension Fund 
 

207 - 210 

12.   Annual Conference & Exhibition 
 

211 - 240 

13.   Implications of the General Election  

 To follow on a supplemental agenda.  



 

 

 

14.   LGA Conference Publication  

 To follow on a supplemental agenda. 
 

 

15.   Report of the Commercial Advisory Board 
 

241 - 254 

16.   Local Partnerships: Revised Members' Agreement 
 

255 - 257 

17.   Local Government House & Layden House Update  

 Verbal update. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 19 July 2017, 2.00 pm, 5th Floor Board 

Room, 5th Floor (North side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, 
EC1M 5LG 

 



 

LGA Leadership Board 

15 June 2017 

 

 

    
 

Combined Authority Mayors 
 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary  
 
To provide an update on the recent election of combined authority mayors and the LGA 
membership offer. 
 

Recommendations 

 

That the LGA Leadership Board: 

 

i. note the update on the outcome of the combined authority mayoral elections; 

ii. note activity to support combined authorities;  

iii. note early engagement with combined authority mayors and the development of the 

mayoral support offer; and  

iv. provide a steer on future work, outlined in the report.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to action members’ comments as appropriate. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Ian Hughes 

Position: Head of Policy 

Phone no: 0207 664 3101 

Email: Ian.Hughes@local.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

LGA Leadership Board 

15 June 2017 

 

 

    
 

Combined Authority Mayors 
 
Background 
 
1. The emergence of combined authorities and directly elected mayors has signalled a 

change in the structure of local governance in some parts of England.  
 

2. The LGA has considered for some time how we ensure that the new Combined 
Authorities and their directly elected Mayors become and feel part of the LGA and the 
wider local government family. This work started with the Combined Authority Working 
Group convened in response to the LGA Executive’s request for some “early thinking 
about the place of Combined Authorities in the LGA”. The working group’s 
recommendations, which were endorsed by the Leadership Board, resulted in the 
development of a comprehensive support offer for combined authorities (CAs), as well as 
support for mayoral candidates in the run up to elections in May 2017 and beyond.    

 
3. This paper provides an overview of the outcome of the mayoral elections, the extensive 

work already undertaken to support CAs, early engagement with mayors and the 
development of the LGA mayoral support offer. It also seeks views from members on 
next steps to build on our current offer. 
 

Outcome of combined authority mayoral elections  
 
4. On the 5 May 2017 the following six mayors were elected: 

 
4.1. James Palmer (Conservative) – Cambridgeshire and Peterborough CA 
4.2. Andy Burnham (Labour) – Greater Manchester CA  
4.3. Steve Rotheram (Labour) – Liverp
[...]
t. However, CA mayors have differing 
degrees of power over different matters and in most areas, they will have an effective veto 
over some decisions.  
 
Under most current deals, mayoral spending plans are to be subject to rejection by cabinet 
members on a two-thirds majority. Where powers to create a spatial strategy are available, 
this will require unanimous approval from the mayor and combined authority members.3 With 
the consent of all appropriate authorities, the role of Police and Crime Commissioner can 
also be merged with the mayor, although only Greater Manchester CA has done this to date, 
and in some areas the mayor is a member of the Local Enterprise Partnership.4   
 

                                           
2
The devolved powers in relation to both ERDF and UKTI will be affected by Brexit. The LGA has already started to work to 

develop a proposal for a UK local regeneration fund after we leave the EU and this work is being led by the Resources Board.  
DExEU have been informed that future trade policy must be undertaken in conjunction with councils. Whilst Central Government 
has not needed skills for trade deals since 1973, local government has undertaken much work on bilateral agreements with 
cities and regions across the world. Government will need to tap into its own skill base.  
3
 House of Commons Library, Devolution to local government in England. November 2016 

4 West Midlands,  West of England, Liverpool City Region 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2





 
 
 
 
 

  

LGA Leadership Board  
  
15 June 2017 
 
 

 
 
 

Local elections and LGA political balance 2017-2018 

 
 
Purpose  
  
For decision. 
 
Summary 
 
Local government elections took place on Thursday 4 May 2017 in England and Wales.    
 
Following the election results, the definitive figures for the LGA’s proportionality for 2017-
2018 have been confirmed.  This reports sets out the revised proportionality and its 
implications for the distribution of seats amongst the political groups on the LGA’s 
governance structures.  

 
 

 

Recommendations  

 
That the LGA Leadership Board:  
 

1. endorses the proportionality figures for 2017/2018 meeting year; and  
2. agrees not to include elected mayors in the LGA’s political balance calculations for 

2018/19, and to review this position after a year.  
 

Action 

 

Political groups to agree the allocation of places across all LGA structures. 

 

 
 

Contact officer:  Claire Holloway 

Position: Head of Corporate Services 

Phone no: 020 7664 3156 

Email: claire.holloway@local.gov.uk  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

mailto:claire.holloway@local.gov.uk


 

 
 

  

 
 
 
LGA Leadership Board  
  
15 June 2017 
 
 

 

 

     

Local elections and LGA political balance 2017-2018 

 
Background 
 
1. The 2017 local government elections took place on Thursday 4 May 2017 in 36 English 

councils, 22 Welsh councils, as well as mayoral contests in six combined authority 
areas and two directly elected local authority mayoral elections. The City of London 
Corporation elections took place on 23 March 2017.    
 

LGA proportionality 
 

2. Overall, since the LGA’s proportionality was calculated in 2016, and including the 
impact of elections, by-elections, defections, boundary changes and changes in LGA 
membership, the Conservative Group have gained 355 seats; the Labour Group have 
lost 231 seats; the Liberal Democrat Group have lost 6 seats; and the Independent 
Group have lost 95 seats.1 

 
3. The final figures for 2017-2018, based on data provided by Professors Rawlings and 

Thrasher (formerly of the LGC Elections Centre at the University of Plymouth) are set 
out below along with the 2016-17 figures. The figures include the effect of the 50 per 
cent weighting for Welsh authorities, and the respective weightings for two tier areas.   

 

 Conservative  

% 

Labour 

% 

Lib Dem  

% 

Ind  

% 

2017/18 43.88 38.07 9.40 8.65 

2016/17  40.47 39.86 9.40 10.27 

 
4. Under the LGA Con
[...]
r 
cent.  

 
16. Given the unusual circumstances, the Chairman and Group Leaders of the other three 

groups have agreed two additional Board places to be allocated to the Independent 
Group, funded from LGA resources. This is a one-off one-year agreement applicable to 
the 2017/18 political year and does not set a precedent for future years.  
 
City Regions and People & Places Boards 
 

17. The City Regions and People & Places Boards were established in February 2014. The 
make-up of these Boards reflects the political proportionality of the wider group of 
councils from which their membership is drawn and each has an additional Deputy 
Chair drawn from the same group as the Chair. 
 
Fire Services Management Committee 
 

18. The Fire Services Management Committee membership of 14 is drawn from authorities 
with responsibility for fire & rescue.  
 
Combined authority mayors and proportionality   

 
19. At its last meeting on 5 April 2017, Leadership Board agreed the Constitution Task 

Group’s recommended amendments to the LGA Constitution, but delegated to the 
Chairman and Group Leaders responsibility for deciding whether elected mayors of 
combined authorities should be included in the LGA’s annual proportionality 
calculations.  

 
20. Given the complexities of including a further tier in calculations and the minimal impact 

the current six combined authority mayors, the Chairman and Group Leaders propose 
no change to calculations in 2018/19, but recommend a further review in 12 months’ 
time. 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

  

 
 
 
LGA Leadership Board  
  
15 June 2017 
 
 

 

 

     

Appendix A: Allocation of places on LGA governance structures 
    
                          

Structure Year Cons Lab Lib Dem Ind Total 

LGA Leadership Board (core 
group is 11 places) * an 

additional place per group was negotiated   

2017/18 6 5 2 2 15* 

2016/17 6 6 2 2 16* 

       

Chairs of Boards and Fire 
Services Management Cttee               
[...]
eing presented for adoption to their respective company boards before the 

end of June. These sets of accounts are all included at Appendices A - D. 

 

The attached report substantially reproduces the report going to Audit Committee and the 

company boards.  Members of the Audit Committee have been asked to review these 

accounts, and make any independent comment they consider appropriate to the Leadership 

Board or the relevant company boards.  Due to timings, these observations will be presented 

orally at the meeting. 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

That the LGA Leadership Board:  

 

i. agree the LGA consolidated financial statements (Appendix A) and approve their 

submission for adoption at General Assembly on 4 July 2017; 

ii. review the financial statements for IDeA, LGMB and LGA(P) (Appendices B – D); 

iii. review the external auditors’ report to the Leadership Board (Appendix E). 

 

Action 

 

As directed by Members 

  

 

Contact officer:   Jonathan Gratte 

Position: Strategic Finance Manager 

Phone no: 020 7187 7309 

E-mail: Jonathan.gratte@local.gov.uk  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:helen.platts@local.gov.uk


 

LGA Leadership Board 
15 June 2017 

 

 

     

LGA consolidated financial statements for the year to 31 March 
2017 

 
Background   
 

1. The consolidated financial statements also disclose the position of the LGA as a stand-

alone entity through incorporation of the Association’s Statement of Comprehensive 

Income and Statement of Financial Position. These are the new names required for 

Income and Expenditure and Balance Sheet in the new FRS102 presentation of the 

Accounts from this Financial Year. 

 

2. The aim is for all the company accounts that feed into the LGA’s consolidated accounts 

to be reviewed by the Audit Committee and adopted by the respective company boards in 

June, to ensure that a fully verified set of accounts is presented to the General Assembly. 

The Committee is therefore being asked to r
[...]
ounts have been 

properly disclosed (draft letter is included at Appendix F).  As well as seeking general 

representations on matters such as the completeness of the information supplied for 

audit and the appropriateness of the accounting policies and accounting estimates used, 

the auditors will be seeking a number of specific representations.   

 

Recommendation 

 

27. Members are asked to agree the financial statements for 2016/17 prior to their adoption 

at the LGA General Assembly on 4 July 2017.  

Page 22

Agenda Item 6



1 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 

 

Report and Consolidated Financial Statements 

for the year ended 31 March 2017 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6a



LCOAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 

2 
 

 

 

CONTENTS Page 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S REPORT 3 

STRATEGIC REPORT 110 

REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE LEADERSHIP BOARD 14 

STATEMENT OF LEADERSHIP BOARD’S RESPONSIBILITIES 16 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 17 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 19 

ASSOCIATION STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 20 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 21 

ASSOCIATION BALANCE SHEET 23 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 24 

ASSOCIATION STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 25 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 26 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 27 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 6a



3 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S REPORT 
Year ended 31 March 2017 
 
The Local Government Association (LGA) is the national voice of local government, working with 

councils to support, promote and improve local government. 

 

We are a politically-led, cross-party organisation that receives funding from our member councils 

to ensure local government has a strong, credible voice with national government. We aim to 

influence and set the political agenda on the issues that matter to councils so they are abl
[...]
 Item 6f



  

Appendix – Unadjusted audit finding 
 
 
 

Description Balance sheet Income and 
Expenditure Account 

Dr Cr Dr Cr 

Income in advance 
VAT control account 
 
Being adjustment for recognition of 
VAT liability when tax point created 
(payment in advance). 

£13,502  
£13,502 

  

 
 

Page 172

Agenda Item 6f



 

 

LGA Leadership Board 

15 June 2017 

 

Chief Executive’s Report – June 2017 

 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
The LGA business plan for 2017/18 centres on seven external priorities:  
 

 Britain’s exit from the EU 

 Funding for local government 

 Inclusive growth, jobs and housing 

 Children, education and schools 

 Promoting health and wellbeing 

 Devolution  

 Sector-led improvement  
 
Part 1 of the six-weekly Chief Executive’s report sets out the LGA’s main achievements 
against those priorities. Part two focusses on our internal priority – a single voice for local 
government - including membership and our media outreach activities.  
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the LGA Leadership Board notes the Chief Executive’s report for June 2017. 
 
Action 
 
As directed by members. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Mark Lloyd 

Position: Chief Executive 

Phone no: 020 7664 3237 

Email: mark.lloyd@local.gov.uk   

 

 

 

 

Page 173

Agenda Item 7

mailto:mark.lloyd@local.gov.uk


 

 

LGA Leadership Board 

15 June 2017 

 

 

Chief Executive’s Report – June 2017 

 
Achievements against our seven external priorities 
 

 

Priority 1 – Exit from the EU 

1.1. Regional seminars – we organised regional seminars jointly with DCLG to debate opportunities and 
challenges to local areas. Sessions took place in Newcastle, Cornwall, London and Chelmsford with 
three more planned for June and July in Staffordshire, Bristol & SW and West Lancashire. 

1.2. White Paper on the Great Repeal Bill – the Government published ‘Legislating for the United 
Kingdom’s withdrawal from the EU’ White Paper in March. Our briefin
[...]
llors’ Forum. 

Chief Executive’s Report To hold the Chief Executive to account against delivery of 
business plan priorities. 

Leadership Board’s Review of the 
Year 

To reflect on the work of the Board and its key achievements 
over the previous 12 months.  

Annual Reports of LGA SIGs  To note the Annual Reports of LGA Special Interest Groups. 

Note of the last meeting To approve the note of the last meeting. 

Part 2: Confidential  

Business Rates Retention and fair 
funding review (TBC) 

To receive an update on the LGA’s work on the government’s 
proposals for business rates retention and fair funding review. 

Report of the Commercial Advisory 
Board (TBC) 

To seek approval for a project from the Commercial Advisory 
Board.  

Local Government House & Layden 
House Update 

Verbal update on the Local Government House & Layden 
House refurbishment projects. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillors’ Forum 20.7.17  

Item Summary / Purpose 

Industrial Strategy The Rt. Hon Greg Clark MP, Secretary of State for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy will speak on the 
Government’s Industrial Strategy and what it means for 
localities.  

Chairman’s Report To present the Chairman’s monthly report 

Chairs of Boards Reports To present the Chairs of Boards’ monthly reports. 

Digest of the last meeting To note the digest of the last meeting. 

Page 187

Agenda Item 8



 

 
LGA Leadership Board  

15 June 2017 

  

LGA Executive 20.7.17 

Item Summary / Purpose 

LGA Business  

Queen’s Speech To approve the suggested priority Bills for the LGA.   

LGA response to the Casey Review: 
Opportunity and Integration 

To discuss the LGA's response to the Casey Review of 
Integration and opportunity follow discussions at the March 
Executive meeting.  

LGA Boards’ Annual Review of the 
Year  

To note achievements against the objectives and deliverables 
agreed for the year. 

Note of LGA Leadership Board 
Meeting 

To highlight key issues from the LGA Leadership Board 
[...]





Document is Restricted

Page 211

Agenda Item 12a





Document is Restricted

Page 235

Agenda Item 15





Document is Restricted

Page 241

Agenda Item 15a





Document is Restricted

Page 243

Agenda Item 15b





Document is Restricted

Page 249

Agenda Item 16





E3 LAYDEN HOUSE BY RAIL 

Thameslink - Farnngdon, Barbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYDEN HOUSE BY UNDERGROUND 

Circle/ Metropolitan/ Hammersmith & City -

Farringdon, Barbican 

Central Line - Chancery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House

76-86 Turnmill Street,
London
EC1 M 5LG

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment takes place at their offices in Smith Square.

Public Transport
Layden House is served well by public transport. The 
nearest mainline station is Farringdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 252


	Agenda
	2 Combined Authority Mayors
	3 Local Elections and LGA Political Balance 2017-2018
	5 2017 Annual Report of the Audit Committee
	6 LGA Group consolidated financial statements for the year to 31 March 2017
	6a Appendix A
	6b Appendix B
	6c Appendix C
	6d Appendix D
	6e Appendix E
	6f Appendix F
	7 Chief Executive's report
	8 LGA Forward Plan
	Forward Plan

	9 Note of the last meeting
	10 LGA Company Structures: Report of the Company Structures Task and Finish Group
	10a Appendix A
	11 IDeA Pension Fund
	12 Annual Conference & Exhibition
	12a Appendix A
	15 Report of the Commercial Advisory Board
	15a Appendix A
	15b Appendix B
	16 Local Partnerships: Revised Members' Agreement
	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last LGA Leadership Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

LGA Leadership Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 15 June 2017 

Venue: Rooms A&B, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 The Chairman, Cllr Vernon-Jackson CBE and Sir Steve Bullock declared an interest in 
item 6 (Consolidated Financial Statements) and item 11 (IDeA Pension Fund) as 
members of the local government pension scheme. 
 

2   Congratulations and Thanks 
  

 Congratulations  
The Chairman congratulated those members that had secured re-election in the May 
local elections.  
 
Thanks 
It was noted that this would by the last Leadership Board meeting for a number of 
longstanding members: Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE who has served six years as 
Liberal Democrat Group Leader and Cllr Taylor OBE, Sir Steve Bullock and Mayor 
Thornhill whom had all enjoyed long tenures as Deputy Chairs.  On behalf of the Board, 
the Chairman warmly thanked all four members for their long service on the Board and 
paid tribute to their significant contribution to the LGA and the sector as a whole.   
 

3   Combined Authority Mayors 
  

 Rebecca Cox (Principal Policy Advisor) introduced the report which updated on the 
recent election of six Combined Authority Mayors (CAM) and outlined the LGA’s 
membership offer.  In particular she thanked political group leaders and the LGA group 
offices for their support in engaging with the Mayors.  
  
Members commended a recent CAM engagement forum and endorsed the LGA’s 
flexible support offer and approach.  The Board highlighted a number issues for further 
consideration, including: support for all component parts of Combined Authorities in 
resilience and managing conflict; and an inclusive approach to cross party engagement 
in Combined Authorities, with particular mention to the importance of pre-scrutiny and 
inclusion of independent members. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Decisions 
The LGA Leadership Board: 

i. noted the Combined Authority Mayoral elections outcomes; 
ii. noted LGA activity to support combined authorities, engagement with 

Combined Authority Mayors and development of the mayoral support offer; and 
iii. agreed that their comments continue to inform the development of the LGA’s 

support offer.  
 

4   Local Elections and LGA Political Balance 2017-2018 
  

 Claire Holloway (Head of Corporate Services) introduced the definitive figures for the 
LGA’s proportionality for 2017-2018 following the local election results, and outlined the 
implications for the distribution of seats on the LGA’s governance structure amongst the 
political groups.  The report also sought Members’ decision on whether to include 
Combined Authority Mayors (CAMs) in the LGA’s political balance.   
  
In the following discussion, the Board agreed not to include CAMs in the LGA's political 
balance calculations for the coming year, however reiterated the importance of bringing 
CAMs into the local government family, and therefore agreed to review this position in 
2018.   
  
Decisions 
The LGA Leadership Board: 

i. endorsed the proportionality figures for 2017/2018; and 
ii. agreed not to include Combined Authority Elected Mayors in the LGA's political 

balance calculations for the coming year and to review this position in 2018. 
 

5   Vice-Presidents 
  

 David Holdstock (Director of Communications) introduced the report which listed those 
Members of the House of Commons, House of Lords and European Parliament that the 
LGA’s Political Groups would be inviting to be Vice-Presidents for 2017-18. 

 

The report was agreed without further comment.  

 

Decision  

The LGA Leadership Board noted and endorsed the Vice-President appointments 

made by the Political Groups. 

 

6   2017 Annual Report of the Audit Committee 
  

 Claire Holloway introduced the report which summarised the work undertaken by the 

Audit Committee in 2017/18.   

 

The report was agreed without further comment.  

 
Decision  
The Leadership Board agreed the annual report of the Audit Committee be presented 
to the General Assembly on 4 July 2017. 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

7   LGA Group consolidated financial statements for the year to 31 March 2017 
  

 Jonathan Gratte (Strategic Finance Manager) introduced the LGA’s consolidated 
financial statements for the year to 31 March 2017 for Members’ agreement prior to the 
accounts being submitted to the LGA General Assembly for adoption.  
 

The report was agreed without further comment.  

 

Decision  

The LGA Leadership Board agreed the financial statements for 2016/17 prior to their 

adoption at the LGA General Assembly on 4 July 2017.  

 

8   Chief Executive's report 
  

 Mark Lloyd (Chief Executive) moved the report which set out the LGA’s main 
achievements against the business plan priorities since the last meeting.  In doing so, 
he drew attention to the current membership position and recent LGA support for those 
councils that had undergone a change of control political control following the local 
elections. 
 

The report was agreed without further comment.  

 
Decision  
The LGA Leadership Board noted the Chief Executive’s report for June 2017. 
 

9   LGA Forward Plan 
  

 The Forward Plan was moved without further comment. 
 
Decision  
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the forward plan.  
 

10   Note of the last meeting 
  

 Decision  
The Leadership Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 June 
2017. 
 

11   Confidential 
  

 The following items were considered in the confidential section of the meeting.  
 

12   LGA Company Structures: Report of the Company Structures Task and Finish Group 
  

  Sarah Pickup (Deputy Chief Executive) summarised the outcome of a member review 
of the LGA’s company structures and invited Members to recommend the proposed 
changes to the General Assembly for agreement.   
 
There followed a confidential discussion.  
 



 

 

 
 

 

Decisions 
The Leadership Board agreed the recommendations as set out in the report.   
 

13   IDeA Pension Fund 
  

 Sarah Pickup introduced the item which sought the Board’s agreement to a number of 
measures to protect the Association and its members against risks associated with its 
pension deficits.   
  
There followed a confidential discussion.  
  
Decisions 
The Leadership Board agreed the recommendations as set out in the report.   
 

14   Annual Conference & Exhibition 
  

 David Holdstock to introduced the latest programme and preparations for the LGA’s 
Annual Conference taking place in Birmingham from 4-6 July 2017.  
 
The report was agreed without further comment. 

 
Decisions  
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the final programme & activities for the Annual 
conference and exhibition 2017. 
 

15   Implications of the General Election 
  

 The Chairman briefly introduced the report which set out an early analysis of the issues 
for local government and the LGA to consider in engaging with the new government.  
 
There followed a confidential discussion.  

  
Decisions 
 
The Leadership Board agreed the recommendations as set out in the report and that 
their comments inform the LGA’s work. 
 

16   LGA Conference Publication 
  

 David Holdstock briefly introduced the LGA’s main publication for members’ comment 
and clearance prior to launch at annual conference.  

  
The report was agreed without further comment.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Leadership Board agreed the LGA’s main publication for launch at annual 
conference. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

17   Report of the Commercial Advisory Board 
  

 Sir Steve Bullock (Commercial Advisory Board Chairman) introduced the item which 
updated on a Commercial Advisory Board project.  
 
The report was agreed without further comment.  
 
Decisions 
The Leadership Board agreed the recommendations as set out in the report.   
 

18   Local Partnerships: Revised Members' Agreement 
  

 Claire Holloway introduced the report which asked the Board to agree a revised 
Members’ Agreement with Local Partnerships.   
 

The report was agreed without further comment.  

 
Decision 
The Leadership Board agreed the recommendations as set out in the report.   
 

19   Local Government House & Layden House Update 
  

 Claire Holloway provided a verbal update on the refurbishment of Layden House and 
Local Government House development projects which remained to timescale.  
 
Sarah Pickup introduced the short report that has been tabled. 
 
There followed a confidential discussion.  
 
Decisions  
The Leadership Board agreed the recommendations as set out in the report.   
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Gary Porter CBE South Holland District Council 
Senior Vice-Chair Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

 Cllr Marianne Overton 
MBE 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Peter Reeve MBE Cambridgeshire County Council 

 
Members   
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 

Apologies Baroness Couttie of 
Downe Philippa Couttie 

Westminster City Council 

 Mayor Dorothy Thornhill 
MBE 

Watford Borough Council 

 
 


